

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

STAGE COMPANY.-CLERICAL LIBRARY.

CHAPTER 452.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lebanon Stage Company.

Approved February 21, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Oliver Stackpole, Samuel Persons int-Pray, Alexander Worcester, John Libbey, Jeremiah Libbey, corporated. Increase S. Kimball, Hauley A. Keay, Nathaniel Butler, Daniel Ward Junior, and Abram Hanscom and their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Lebanon Stage and purposes of Company, for the purpose of establishing and continuing incorporation. a line of stages from Dover through Berwick, North Berwick, Lebanon, Sanford, Shapleigh, Acton, Newfield to Effingham in the State of New Hampshire ; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, to make any by- Powers, privilaws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to leges, &c. the laws of the State, to take and hold any estate real and personal to the value of Five Thousand Dollars, and to grant, sell and convey the same, and with all the powers and privileges usually granted to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Oliver Stackpole, Mode of calling and Increase S. Kimball or either of them may call the first meeting. first meeting of said corporation at such time and place as by either of them may be designated and in such manner as they or either of them may consider proper.

Corporate name

CHAPTER 453.

AN ACT to incorporate the Clerical Library Society of Cumberland, York and Oxford.

Approved February 21, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Charles Freeman, Persons incorporated. David Shepley, Caleb Hobart, Reuben Nason, Cephas H. Kent, Samuel Johnson, Joseph Searle, George C. Beck-

12

PART OF FAIRFIELD SET OFF.

Corporate name.

Powers, privi-leges, and purposes of incorporation.

First meeting---how called.

Clergymen of all denominations may become mombers.

Powers granted annulled.

Boundaries.

with, Sewall Tenney, their associates and successors, bo and hereby are constituted a corporation by the name of the Clerical Library Society of Cumberland, York and Oxford, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and to use a common seal, to take and hold books, maps and manuscripts, and to give, grant, bargain and sell the same, and to make and execute bylaws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of this State; and generally to have and to exercise all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation may be called by notice from any three of the above named persons in one of the Portland newspapers; and any Clergyman of any religious denomination shall have the liberty of becoming a member of said corporation by the purchase of any share in said library-or by paying the usual fee of membership. And any book presented by any member of said Society shall be received into said Library.

Be it further enacted, That the powers grant-**Sect. 3.** may be enlarged or ed by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to annex part of the town of Fairfield to the town of Norridgewock.

Approved February 21, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-Sect. 1. resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the town of Fairfield in the County of Somerset, which is included within the following boundaries, to wit : Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly line of great lot E. Two and the South line of the town of Norridgewock, thence running Easterly on said Southerly line of said lot E. Two to the South East corner of lot numbered ten-